financial statements prior to June 8, 2013. In order to provide a more meaningful basis for comparing the results of operations for

III - 13

the year ended December 31, 2014 to the corresponding prior year periods, we have presented financial information for the year
ended December 31, 2013 that reflects (i) the pro forma statement of operations that gives effect to the VM Ireland Acquisition
as of January 1, 2013 and (ii) the combination of the results for the 2013 Predecessor and Successor periods. The pro forma amounts
related to VM Ireland are derived from historical financial statements of VM Ireland for the relevant period. The pro forma financial
information is not necessarily indicative of the financial position and results of operations that would have occurred if these
transactions had occurred on such dates. The combination of Predecessor and Successor periods is not permitted by U.S. GAAP
and has not been prepared with a view towards complying with Article 11 of Regulation S-X (in millions except percentages):

  Successor Predecessor Combined Change

Consolidated Statements of Operations

Year ended
December 31,

2014

Period from
June 8 to

December 31,
2013

Period from
January 1
to June 7,

2013

Year ended
December 31,

2013 £ %
pro forma pro forma

Revenue ..... £ 4,496.9 £ 2,483.3 £ 1,932.9 £ 4,416.2 £ 80.7 1.8
Operating costs and expenses:

Operating (other than depreciation
and amortization)..... 1,956.1 1,129.4 910.3 2,039.7 (83.6) (4.1)

SG&A (including share-based
compensation) ..... 609.3 389.7 260.6 650.3 (41.0) (6.3)

Related-party fees and allocations,
net ..... 36.6 21.1 6.8 27.9 8.7 31.2

Depreciation and amortization..... 1,608.1 941.5 459.1 1,400.6 207.5 14.8
Impairment, restructuring and other

operating items, net ..... 12.7 37.2 51.2 88.4 (75.7) N.M.
4,222.8 2,518.9 1,688.0 4,206.9 15.9 0.4

Operating income (loss) ..... 274.1 (35.6) 244.9 209.3 64.8 31.0
Non-operating income (expense):

Interest expense:
Third-party..... (457.1) (263.6) (156.7) (420.3) (36.8) 8.8
Related-party ..... (52.0) (38.3) (23.1) (61.4) 9.4 (15.3)

Interest income – related-party ..... 229.7 107.0 — 107.0 122.7 N.M.
Realized and unrealized gains

(losses) on derivative instruments,
net ..... 48.6 (203.4) 51.8 (151.6) 200.2 N.M.

Foreign currency transaction gains
(losses), net..... (152.0) 142.7 (2.0) 140.7 (292.7) N.M.

Gains (losses) on debt modification
and extinguishment, net..... 20.1 0.6 (0.1) 0.5 19.6 N.M.

Other income, net..... 1.4 0.4 0.4 0.8 0.6 N.M.
(361.3) (254.6) (129.7) (384.3) 23.0 (6.0)

Earnings (loss) before income
taxes ..... (87.2) (290.2) 115.2 (175.0) 87.8 N.M.

Income tax expense..... (21.4) (197.5) (18.1) (215.6) 194.2 N.M.
Net earnings (loss) ..... (108.6) (487.7) 97.1 (390.6) 282.0 N.M.

Net earnings attributable to
noncontrolling interest ..... (0.6) (0.1) — (0.1) (0.5) N.M.

Net earnings (loss) attributable to
parent ..... £ (109.2) £ (487.8) £ 97.1 £ (390.7) £ 281.5 (72.1)

_______________

N.M. — Not Meaningful.

III - 14

Revenue

Our revenue by major category is set forth below (in millions except percentages):

Year ended December 31, Increase (decrease)

Organic
increase

(decrease)

  2014 2013 £ % %
pro forma

Subscription revenue:
Video..... £ 1,079.5 £ 1,112.6 £ (33.1) (3.0) (2.4)
Broadband internet..... 1,111.8 960.3 151.5 15.8 16.4
Fixed-line telephony ..... 991.6 1,025.0 (33.4) (3.3) (3.1)

Cable subscription revenue (a) ..... 3,182.9 3,097.9 85.0 2.7 3.2
Mobile (b) ..... 480.0 440.3 39.7 9.0 9.0

Total subscription revenue..... 3,662.9 3,538.2 124.7 3.5 3.9
B2B revenue (c) ..... 617.5 606.2 11.3 1.9 2.1
Other revenue (d) ..... 216.5 271.8 (55.3) (20.3) (20.8)

Total..... £ 4,496.9 £ 4,416.2 £ 80.7 1.8 2.1
_______________

(a) Cable subscription revenue includes amounts received from subscribers for ongoing services, excluding installation fees,
mobile services revenue and late fees. Subscription revenue from subscribers who purchase bundled services at a discounted
rate is generally allocated proportionally to each service based on the standalone price for each individual service. As a
result, changes in the standalone pricing of our cable and mobile products or the composition of bundles can contribute to
changes in our product revenue categories from period to period.

(b) Mobile subscription revenue excludes mobile interconnect revenue of £80.2 million and £84.7 million, respectively. Mobile